
Information about the skills, experience and expertise and period in office of each Director who served during the year ended 30 June 2021 is set out in the Directors' Report on pages 3 to 4.

Corporate Governance Statement (continued)

Nominations Committee

The Company does not have a fully constituted Nominations Committee as the Board believes that establishing a separate Nominations Committee at this time would contribute little to the Company's effective governance. As and when required, the full Board participates as the Nominations Committee in order to fulfil its corporate governance responsibilities in regard to:

- Board appointments and performance;
- Directors' induction program;
- Committee membership; and
- Other relevant matters.

Skills Matrix

The skills and diversity out the board are set out in the Directors' Report on pages 3 to 4.

Board Independence

The Board has adopted the definition of independence as set out in the ASX Principles and Recommendations. Having regard to the definition, the Board considers a Director to be independent if he or she is not a member of management and is free of any interest and any business or other relationship which would, or could reasonably be perceived to, materially interfere with the independent exercise of their judgement. The Board assesses the materiality of any given relationship that may affect independence on a case-by-case basis. Each Non-executive Director is required to regularly disclose to the Board all information that may be relevant to this assessment, including their interest in contracts and other directorships and offices held.

The Company has noted *ASX Recommendation 2.4* that the Board consist of a majority of independent Directors, and that it has not followed this recommendation during the 2021/2022 year.

Gordon Galt (Chairman) and Michael Davies are Executive Directors of one of the Company's major shareholders, Taurus Funds Management Pty Ltd, and as a result of this relationship are not considered to be independent by the Board. In addition, Glen Lewis, in his previous role as Managing Director, is not considered to be independent by the Board.

Notwithstanding the Council's recommendation that the majority of the Board should be independent, the Board is of the opinion that the objectives and current strategy of the Group are best served and achieved by a Board comprised of a majority of persons associated with the Group since its inception, irrespective of their degree of independence. In addition, the Board considers the expertise and skill of Directors to be paramount to the Group's success and believes that the current Board composition provides a range of skills and expertise to properly fulfil its responsibilities.

The Board also acknowledges that all Directors, whether independent or not, should bring an independent judgement to bear on Board decisions. To facilitate this, each Director has access in appropriate circumstances to independent professional advice at the Company's expense.

Role of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The role of the Chair and Chief Executive Officer are exercised by separate individuals (*ASX Recommendation 2.5*).

The Chairman, Gordon Galt, is responsible for leading the Board. His role includes ensuring the efficient organisation of the Board's functions, facilitating effective contribution by all Directors and promotion of constructive relations between the Board and management. The Chairman's role also includes ensuring that the Board is provided with all information related to the Company's operation and strategies to assist in the discharge of the Board's duties, reviewing corporate governance matters with the Company Secretary and reporting on those matters to the Board.

Corporate Governance Statement (continued)

The Company has noted *ASX Recommendation 2.5* that the Chairperson be an independent Director, and that it has not followed this recommendation during the 2021/2022 year. Although the Chairman is not considered to be independent, by virtue of his directorship of Taurus Funds Management Pty Ltd, the Board believes that he is the most appropriate person for the role, given his extensive business experience, particularly in the areas of coal mining and exploration.

The Chief Executive Officer, Megan Etccl, is responsible to the Board for the discharge of the management function and the implementation of corporate objectives determined by the Board.

Board induction and training

The Group has a program for inducting new directors and provides resources to directors to help develop and maintain the appropriate skills and knowledge needed to perform their role effectively.

Principle 3: Promote ethical and responsible decision making

Code of Conduct

NuCoal has adopted a *Corporate Code of Conduct* to guide Directors, executive KMP, management and employees in carrying out their duties and responsibilities. The *Corporate Code of Conduct* sets out the principles and standards which the Board, management and employees of the Company are expected to adopt when dealing with each other, shareholders and the community as a whole.

In addition, the *Corporate Code of Conduct* specifically addresses conflicts of interest, business gifts and entertainment, improper use of the Company's property and assets, dealing with Government officials, political activities and reporting unlawful and unethical behaviour. The *Corporate Code of Conduct* is available on the Company's website.

Principle 4: Safeguard integrity in financial statements

The Board has ultimate responsibility for ensuring the integrity of the Company's financial reporting. To assist in discharging its responsibility, the Board has put in place a structure of review and authorisation designed to ensure the truthful and factual presentation of the Company's financial position.

Audit Committee

The Board has established an Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has a formal charter, which is available on the Company's website.

As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprises the following Non-executive Directors:

- Gordon Galt – not independent
- Michael Davies – not independent
- Glen Lewis – not independent

The Company does not adhere to *ASX Recommendation 4.1*, in that the majority of the Audit Committee members are not independent and that the Chair of the Audit Committee is also the Chair of the Board. The reason for the departure from ASX guidelines is due to the current Board composition.

The relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the Audit Committee are disclosed on pages 3 to 4 of the Director's Report.

The Audit Committee meets as required, but at least twice per year. The Chief Executive Officer and the Company's external auditors are invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings.

Corporate Governance Statement (continued)

Assurance by the Chief Executive Officer / Chief Financial Officer

The Board receives assurances from the person responsible for making a declaration in accordance with section 295A of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) that any such declaration, as to the financial records and statements made, has been founded on a sound systems of risk management and internal compliance and controls and that the system is operating effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting risks.

Auditor

The Board and the Audit Committee also, to a certain extent, rely on the auditors (Ernst & Young) to ensure compliance with relevant accounting standards, and give full co-operation to its auditors without absolving itself of any responsibility. Where appropriate, the Board and the Audit Committee engage independent experts or professional advisors to assist with the identification and/or management of any key risk areas identified. The external auditor attends the AGM and is available to answer questions in relation to the conduct of the audit.

Principle 5: Make timely and balanced disclosures

Continuous disclosure

NuCoal has adopted a *Continuous Disclosure Policy*, a copy of which is available on the Company's website.

The *Continuous Disclosure Policy* sets out the Company's commitment to continuous disclosure and establishes a best practice procedure relating to compliance with continuous disclosure obligations.

NuCoal is committed to providing up to date information to its shareholders and the broader investment community in accordance with its continuous disclosure obligations under the *ASX Listing Rules* and the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth).
